

No. 17-3185

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD GRISSOM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND ROBERTS, Secretary of Corrections, in his individual and official
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Judge Thomas Marten
D.C. No. 5:15-CV-03221-JTM-DJW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Susan M. Razzano
Brian Y. Chang
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-660-7600
Facsimile: 312-692-1718
srazzano@eimerstahl.com
bchang@eimerstahl.com

Daniel M. Greenfield
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
375 E. Chicago Avenue, 8th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Appellant Richard Grissom

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Grissom Was Denied Procedural Due Process	2
A. Grissom Has a Clearly Established Liberty Interest in Avoiding Twenty Years of Solitary Confinement.....	3
1. Factor 1: Grissom’s prolonged administrative segregation did not relate to or further a legitimate penological interest.....	3
2. Factor 2: The conditions of Grissom’s confinement are extreme	5
3. Factor 4: Grissom’s segregation was indeterminate in length	7
4. <i>DiMarco</i> Factors Conclusion.....	8
5. <i>Wilkinson</i> Analysis	9
B. Sham Reviews Violated Grissom’s Liberty Interest	10
C. Qualified Immunity is Inappropriate	11
II. Defendants Had Fair Warning that Locking Grissom in Solitary Confinement for Twenty Years Would Violate the Eighth Amendment	13
A. Defendants Cannot Assert Qualified Immunity For The First Time on Appeal	14
B. Clearly Established Law Prohibits Protracted Deprivations of Basic Human Needs that Threaten a Prisoner’s Health	14
C. Clearly Established Law Prohibits Grossly Disproportionate Punishments that Lacks Penological Justification.....	19
III. Grissom Identified Similarly Situated White Prisoners Who Were Treated Differently	20

IV. The Continuing-Violations Doctrine Applies to Grissom’s Constitutional Claims	22
V. Affirming on the Alternative Basis of Preclusion is Inappropriate	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Colorado</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2012)	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	13
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	25
<i>Ayala-Sepulveda v. Municipality of San German</i> , 671 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Bentley v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	25
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	19
<i>Brown v. Ore. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Callahan v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Centifanti v. Nix</i> , 865 F.2d 1422 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Clem v. Corbeau</i> , 284 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Craig v. Eberly</i> , 164 F.3d 490 (10th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14

<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	1
<i>Denver Justice and Peace Comm., Inc. v. City of Golden</i> , 405 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> , No. 16-7360, ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1219611 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 2018).....	22
<i>Dodge v. Shoemaker</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Colo. 2010)	9
<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Gaines v. Stenseng</i> , 292 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Gilkey v. Marcantel</i> , 637 F. App’x 529 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Hernandez</i> , 175 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Grissom v. Werholtz</i> , No. 5:07-cv-03302-SAC (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2007).....	26
<i>Grissom v. Werholtz</i> , 524 F. App’x 467 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)11

Hatch v. Boulder Town Council,
471 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006).....27

Hays v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
105 F.3d 583 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 15, 19

Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors,
850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017).....22

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460 (1983) 4, 10, 12

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) passim

Horwitz v. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
822 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1987).....25

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978)17

In re Medley,
134 U.S. 160 (1890) 1, 17

Incumaa v. Stirling,
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Isby v. Brown,
856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 12, 13, 20

Johnson ex rel. Estate of Cano v. Holmes,
455 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....11

Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....23

Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 26, 27

Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.,
559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009).....12

McAdams v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corrs.,
561 F. App’x 718 (10th Cir. 2014).....6

Mims v. Shapp,
744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984)20

O’Connor v. City of Newark,
440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)23

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)17

Penrod v. Zavaras,
94 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 6, 7, 21

Pierce v. Gilchrist,
359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 15, 16

Proctor v. LeClaire,
846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017) 4, 10, 20

Ramos v. Lamm,
639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....17

Rezaq v. Nalley,
No. 07-CV-02483-LTB-KLM, 2008 WL 5172363 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2008)9

Rezaq v. Nalley,
677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)6, 8

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981)20

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....14

Robinson v. Maruffi,
895 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1990).....25

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995)11

Schramm v. Oakes,
352 F.2d 143 (10th Cir. 1965).....24

Selby v. Caruso,
734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....13

Shoats v. Horn,
213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)12

Shoatz v. Wetzel,
No. 2:13-cv-0657, 2016 WL 595337 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2016).....16

Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
704 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Colo. 2010)6

Smith v. Anderson,
No. 10-cv-01869-PAB-KMT, 2011 WL 1043367 (D. Colo. Jan. 24, 2011)9

Stine v. Lappin,
No. 07-cv-01839-WYD-KLM, 2009 WL 103659 (D. Colo. Jan. 14, 2009)9

Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.,
614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008)22

Toevs v. Reid (Toevs I),
646 F.3d 752 (10th Cir. 2011)8

Toevs v. Reid (Toevs II),
685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012) 4, 9, 10, 12

Trujillo v. Williams,
465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) 5, 9, 13, 27

Turley v. Rednour,
729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)23

United Bhd. Of Carpenters & Joiners v. Brown,
343 F.2d 872 (10th Cir. 1965)26

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)26

Wilkerson v. Goodwin,
774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 8, 12

Wilkerson v. Stalder,
639 F. Supp. 2d 654 (M.D. La. 2007) 16, 17, 18

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005) passim

Willett v. Turley,
No. 2:10-CV-382 DB, 2012 WL 733756 (D. Utah Mar. 6, 2012).....9

Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.,
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) 6, 13

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991)18

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012) 14, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)..... 14, 25
